

NO. 02-18-00138-CR

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**CRYSTAL MASON,  
*APPELLANT***

**V.**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*APPELLEE***

---

*On Appeal from Cause No. 1485710D in the 432<sup>nd</sup>  
District Court of Tarrant County, Texas, the Hon. Ruben  
Gonzalez Presiding*

---

**STATE'S BRIEF ON REMAND**

---

SHAREN WILSON  
TARRANT COUNTY CRIMINAL  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JOSEPH W. SPENCE  
Assistant Criminal District Attorney  
Chief, Post-Conviction

JOHN E. MESKUNAS  
Assistant Criminal District Attorney  
State Bar No. 24055967  
Tim Curry Criminal Justice Center  
401 West Belknap, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201  
(817) 884-1687 – Telephone  
(817) 884-1687 – Facsimile

Oral argument is **NOT**  
requested.

[COAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov](mailto:COAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....14

POINT OF ERROR ONE .....14

I. Contrary to Appellant's assertion, this Court did not make any factual determinations. If it did, this Court should not rely on factual determinations not made by the factfinder.....14

II. Standard of Review .....16

III. The hypothetically correct jury charge .....18

IV. Appellant's approach flies in the face of *Brooks v. State*, 323 S.W.3d 893, 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) and *Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 318-19 (1979) ....19

V. The evidence, when viewed in the light most favorable to the verdict, is legally sufficient to show that Appellant read the Provisional Voter Affidavit.....21

VI. The evidence is legally sufficient to prove Appellant knew she was ineligible to vote and that doing so constituted an offense.....24

VII. Appellant's argument that the State's case fails because it is based solely on the affidavit misrepresents the evidence.....27

VIII. Conclusion.....28

POINT OF ERROR TWO .....28

I. Standard of review .....29

II. Appellant has not met her burden to showing trial counsel was ineffective for failing to call specific witnesses .....30

III. This Court need not revisit its conclusion that trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to explore the election judge's alleged bias .....33

IV. This Court need not revisit its conclusion that Appellant failed to show that trial counsel has an actual conflict of interest .....35

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....37  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antrim v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 809 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, no writ). . . . .	32
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 793 S.W.2d 305 (Tex. App.—Austin 1990, no writ). . . . .	26
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2008, no pet.) . . . . .	26
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1988). . . . .	33
<i>Bernal v. State</i> , 483 S.W.3d 266 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2016, pet ref'd). . . . .	28
<i>Blocker v. State</i> , 264 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. App.—Waco 2008, no pet.) . . . . .	26
<i>Bone v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002). . . . .	29
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010). . . . .	20, 28
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 716 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986). . . . .	30, 31, 33
<i>Carrizales v. State</i> , 414 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013). . . . .	17, 21
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , 481 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972). . . . .	22
<i>Coble v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	33
<i>Duran v. State</i> , No. 07-07-0085-CR, 2008 WL 2116925 (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 20, 2008, no pet.) . . . . .	22

<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 502 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973). .....	22
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 89 S.W.3d 61 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002). .....	17, 28
<i>Herrera v. State</i> , 526 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, pet. ref'd). .....	18
<i>Herron v. State</i> , 625 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021). .....	18
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005). .....	34
<i>Hill v. State</i> , No. 14-93-00549-CR, 1995 WL 321191 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 25, 1995, no pet.). .....	22
<i>Ireland v. State</i> , No. 02-17-00214-CR, 2018 WL 2344660 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 24, 2018, pet. ref'd). .....	26
<i>Isassi v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010). .....	17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994). .....	34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 691 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984). .....	29
<i>Malik v. State</i> , 953 S.W.2d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997). .....	18

<i>Marines v. State</i> , 292 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, pet. ref’d). .....	16
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. State</i> , No. PD-0881-20, 2022 WL 1499513 (Tex. Crim. App. May 11, 2022). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Mayhugh</i> , 512 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016). .....	26
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas, pet. ref’d)) .....	15
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003). .....	24
<i>Meza v. State</i> , No. 13-21-00059-CR, 2022 WL 963273 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg Mar. 31, 2022, no pet.).....	26
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 383 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied). .....	23
<i>Moreno v. State</i> , 755 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988). .....	15, 16
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 229 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2006, pet. ref’d). .....	26
<i>Parker v. Allen</i> , 565 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009). .....	34
<i>Peterson v. White</i> , 877 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1994, no writ). .....	26
<i>Prestiano v. State</i> , 581 S.W.3d 935 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, pet. ref’d). .....	26

<i>In re R.A.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2009, no pet.).	26
<i>Ex parte Ramirez</i> , 280 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).	30, 31, 33
<i>Revell v. State</i> , 885 S.W.2d 206 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, pet. ref'd).	26
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999, pet. ref'd).	26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 466 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).	17
<i>Simms v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1993, pet. ref'd).	30
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 635 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, pet. ref'd).	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).	29
<i>Temple v. State</i> , 390 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).	20
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , No. 09-16-00232-CR, 2018 WL 915194 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Feb. 14, 2018, no pet.).	26
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , 960 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1998, pet. ref'd).	22
<i>Zepeda v. State</i> , 773 S.W.2d 730 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1989, no pet.).	26
<b>Codes, Rules, &amp; Statutes</b>	
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.012 (West 2018).	9, 24
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.012 (West 2022).	19

TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1 (c), (d) .....10
